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Dear Mr. Tahsuda: 

I • 

v1eias.com 

on· behalf of the Viejas Band.of Kumeyaay !ndfans, I thank you 'fqr this oppC?rtunity to partake in · 
improving a process that is essential to e~ery tribe's existence and self-determ ination - land­
into-trust. Through Viejas' own experiences as well as observing the experienc;es of other 
tribes, I agree that ·the land-into-trust program can be imp·roved for the benefit of-Indian · 

~ountry. 

The one aspect of the land-into-trust process that. Viejas h·as directly experienced and strongly 
·, supports clarification is the definition bf "contigu~us".1 .Viejas, however, is not al

0

one in this 
invol~ement; in the -past two decades; numerous other tribes and other interest parties from 
both sides 'of the issue have wasted years and milli_ons of dollars on this word. 2 At this juncture, 

~ . . ' 
there is·sufficient precedent decisions ,by the Interior Board of Indian.Appeals to formulate a 
clear definition of contiguous. To that end, I propose the definition of con.tiguous as follows: 

1 25 C.F.R. § 151.10. . 
2 Preservation of Los Olivos and Preservation Of Santa Ynez v. Pacific Regional Director, 58 IBIA 278 (2014); County 
of San Diego v . Pacific Regional Director, 58 IBIA 11 (2013); Jefferson County, ·county, Oregor:i, Board of . 

Commissioners v. Northwest Regional Director, 47 IBIA 187 (2008); Coun.ty of Sauk, Wisconsin v. Midwest 
Regional Director, 45 IBIA 201 (2007). · · 



"To be considered contiguous, a parcel must touch a boundary of an existing 
Indian re:;ervation, whether surf~ce or subsurface, irrespective of the length'';3 
or 

"Contiguous means touching a boundary of an existing Indian reservation, 
whether surface or sub~urface, irrespective of the length."4 

Thank you for considering·our suggestion to clarify-the legal meaning of contiguous because 
.this will benefit all parties involved in the fee-to-trust process, saving countless years and 
resoµrces for everyone. 

3 Suggested insertion in 25 C.F.R. § 151.10 for on-reservation acquisition ~riteria. 
q Suggested insertion in 25 C.F.R. § 151.2 in the definition section. 
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